To:

From:

State of California
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency

Tab 55
Memorandum
CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting:  February 26-27, 2003
Reference No.:  4.3¢. - REVISED
Action Item
s F et
ROBERT L. GARCIA Preparedby:  Lerry Abbott
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief
Local Assistance

Attached is a listing of eleven—(1h W
$12:365.088 $14.865.088. Six (6)requestsaretoextcnd

agency apportioned federal funds per the AB 1012 “Use it or Lose It”
Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ),

Regional Transportatlon Enhancement Activity (R-
20 C]

recommendatwns are mcluded onthehmmt

Waiver/Time Extension requests totaling
the deadline to obligate funds for regional
provisions for Congestion
Regional Surface Transportanon Program (RSTP), and
TEA). The remaining requests are for
or STIP funds. Project details and the Department’s

CMA! _RSTP RTEA | STIPTEA | CL STIP Totals

Imperial 2) $1,062,778 |  $310,434 $1373.212
Inyo " $456,285 $456,285
Lassen _$249,000 $249,000
Mariposa 84_,_255 $45,285
Riverside $1,830,306 $1,830,306
Ventura $300,000 $300,000
CA Parks & Rec. $537.000 3 $537,000
_Monterey County $200,000 $200,000
Palmdale $5,380,000 $5.380,000
Alhambra $1,994,000 $1,994,000
Total _ 51830306 | $1,062,778 | $1,061,004 | $837,000 1 [ 57,574,000 ]  $14,865,088

The Department of Transportation’s recommendations are shown on the attached list.

“Caltrans improves mobility across California”




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS February 26-27, 2003
Reference No. 4.3c. - REVISED
Page 2

UND:

Due to the implications of Executive Order D-64-02 issued by the Governor on November 26, 2002,
the special legislative session called by the Governor to address General Fund shortfalls, the
uncertainty concerning Federal funding and the Department’s December 2002 monthly financial
report; the Commission postponed approval of all waiver/time extension requests until the February
2003 meeting.

Attachment



February 26-27, 2003

Pending Time Extension/Waiver Requests
Reference No. 4.3c.- REVISED
Attachment 1

December 2002 Meeting Pending AB 1012 Cycle 3 Extension Requests

Regional Agency Extension Amount Number of Months Requested
Locsl Agency Fund Type Extended Deadline
CT Recommendation
Imperial Valley Association of $310,434 6 months
Governments
R-TEA 6/3/03
City of El Centro
Support
Reason for Project Delay:

TheR-TEAhmwbjectwwmingfmmhlvdkyAnochﬁmofcwmmmmmwcummﬂyduempmjectcodh\g
errors.  The balance was understated. Thuecodmmmnotdimedunﬁmwm. IVAG has not had adequate time to develop an
obligation plan for the additional dollars subject to AB 1012 reprogramming. Therefore, & 6~month extension is requested for the obligation of
$310,434.

Lassen County Lecal Transportation $249,000 6 months
Commission
R-TEA 6/3/03
Lassen County Department of Public
Works Support
Reason for Project Delay:

AﬁernmﬂuofneaoﬁaﬁmwithdnAmyC«paoanginm(ACE)forwwﬂoflwuhdniﬁaﬁmd&,umCoumyﬁmllymeived
spproval for an nmmummwmmmme(mwa). m«iﬁnd'pmpondﬁwwudmnimdtobemwembleby
ACE. During final mpdaﬁomformwmtwﬂhdw‘cuifmnia Department of Fish and Game for the HLWMB, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Serviocmdemenmcyli:ﬁngfwﬂnCmmWMm' umwm‘mmmmzoommgpwm
construction of the wetland bank on hold until the U.S. Fish and ldﬁfeSavieewuldbeuﬁnﬁndelimwﬁhSwﬁm?ofﬁwBﬂmwed
Species Act had been met. ThePﬂ.WMBMbmmaMefmmmﬁmduﬁwmm. Concurrently, with the required studies at the
HLWMB to satisfy the U.S. FinhdeildlifeServiee.unenCountymdﬁwCityofSuunvﬂbmvehmmudhgwimmopﬁmformoﬂm
alternative site that does not have the Carson Wandering Skipper habitat. An aiternative site has boen located which appesrs to be acceptable to the
ACE. FimlwﬁlﬁmsmdancuﬂmﬂyheingemmlmmﬂwACEmdﬂwmymofﬂwm. This project has experienced
adehydw-mtheCmmWmdeﬁngsmmlhﬁngummd‘mwedwwiummemmmmﬁngmoﬂmm&ndsiﬁe. Thus, Lassen County
is asking for a 6~month extension.

Mariposa County $45.285 6 months
Mariposa County R-TEA 6/3/03

Support
Reason for Project Delay:

Mariposa County is in the process of developing an approved DBE program. They are unable to obligate additional federal funds until the DBE
program is approved. They anticipate approval within the next few ‘months. Therefore, they are requesting a 6-month extension.




February 26-27, 2003

Pending Time Extension/Waiver Requests
Reference No. 4.3c.- REVISED
Attachment 2

December 2002 (cont.) Meeting Pending AB 1012 Cycle 3 Extension Requests

Regional Agency Extension Amount Number of Months Requested
Local Agency Fund Type Extended Deadline
CT Recommendation

Imperial Valley Association of $1,062,778 12 months
Governments

RSTP 12/3/103

Support

Reason for Project Delay:

Imperial Valley Association of Governments RSTPhluwewbjecttomprwmninuimmnduamnlt of identifying several projects that were
miscoded. These projects were initially shown as obligations under Imperial Valley, ﬂmebyredummmuﬂecttommﬁnlfmcme
3 Whenﬂwmmdiwuvued.ﬂwhhmmhjmwwmmfwwVal\cyAnochﬁonowamuinmedhyaw
amount. These errors were not discovered until early November. mbalamcyhinﬂwmmofobﬁmwmsunﬁlﬁmmm
mﬂmmwkhismﬂmmwﬁbmﬂwcmtwmmbjmmm However, the local agency will not be able to
oblip&eﬂwuﬁnmpriortomebmmhaﬂ.mozwm. Aumult.uu-mﬂ\oxmionismuawdhmoblipﬁmoﬂlmm& This
titne extension will also allow an adequate supply of OA to become availsble for this obligation.

Riverside County Council of $1,830,306 12 months
Governments
CMAQ 12/3/03
Support
Reason for Project Delay:

RivenideCwntydoeshavcprojecuthutwilluletherenninderoftheirAB 1012 Cycle 3 CMAQ funds. The funds will be used for signal
interconnects and intersection improvements. They also expect to obligate approximately $35 milkion in CMAQ funds by May of 2003 for the High
OccupmcyVehiclehnepmjecthmRouwéo. However, the federal budget has not been signed, and available Obligation Authority (OA) is
limited. mnmmtiscmmdyopmﬁngwdat&dmlCmﬁnﬁuMnﬁmMmﬂdﬂam—nﬂdﬂmafmﬁdMOA. In order to
mmadoquAhavﬁhbhmlllwgimhvimAB1012Cycle3hm,mn¢imahwasrwdmpo¢mmofﬂwirobﬁpﬂmin
oeduwdbwoﬂwmgimsmuuﬁwwdtheOA.Rivmidewutblemuuwoximly“.DninimchinNovem.mdMWw
postpone further obligations until adequate OA is available. Therefore, a twelve-month extension is requested.

Mendoeino County $2,500,000 15 months
Coastal Conservancy TEA 9/30/03
Gilass Beach Acquisition Project Conservation Lands

Support

Reason for Project Delay:

TheGlu:BeuhAeqnlslﬂonpnhctmpwtnmodl'orsz.smll&llukondTwoofOomﬂonundl(CL)oanW,lm,by
Resolution G-99-21. CmemmnmlﬂthanmmmemMynrﬁqmmm The Department
suﬂ,wnhcrcmﬁammmmymuthw*lmmwyurofm. The project then has two
.ddlﬁonly.uhohuputh-famudnm-unroﬁ.w&nmhthm“mkhumm The funds were aliocated
onMlyll,Mndthedudﬂuhnwudﬁommdmdmummhuu,m The budget authority for the 1999/00 fiscal yesr
has expired. ThemmﬁmlyuruellMmhm-MMMmmmwnhWndrMnmth
requested.

Theyrojeetmeoununduumoldablcmyduﬂutbemvmlmhl‘dnnmpmmwhnhmm«dthtnmnpuﬂonoﬂhe
property contains hazardous waste. FMpmmmWwarWMMﬁqhnmpmy
pursued. mcwommwwmwturd(awmfmmm»Mmmmmmommm
Services to complete the required remediation work. MNEPAMmu-mbehudnﬁlmMme‘urQumyCommm
and CIWMB have both stated m»umrmm‘umw.mmmmuwuu
somplete by September 1009; tue the applica: huests & 15-month time extension unti) September 30, 2003 to comp: te the acq




February 26-27, 2003
Pending Time Extension/Waiver Requests
Reference No. 4.3c.- REVISED

: Attachment 3

January 2003 Meeting Pending Waiver/Time Extension Requests

Reglonal Agency Extension Amount Number of Months Requested
Loeal Agency Fund Type Extended Deadline
CT Recommendation

Ventura County Transportation $300,000 20 months
Commission

TEA (STIP) .5/31/08
Ventura County Transportation Construction
Commission ‘ Support
PPNO.07-2358
Reason for Project Delay:

mnwujectwillfabﬁutemdmumw:onﬂwSRmovahadmucme(meayBﬁdm)atdwCumﬂbRﬁlSnﬁm. The construction funds
were allocated on December 9, 1999, and the contract was awarded in September 2000, The fabrication has been completed on schedule. However, 8
axmmmmmmmmmmmmmmkmmufammm Although Ventura County
TmapormimComiuia\(VCTC)mdmcuﬁltmmnadymiumﬂdwmﬂ,itwﬂlhedMﬁmmemﬁmcmﬂyundmy. In
addiﬁon.ﬂ\emnlowldhewifhhmﬂdwtﬂlednalmmitmcmmm. Therefore, VCTC is requesting the maximum
allovnbieexmxionofmnmdutomeemmhﬁmdadﬁminmmduhyﬁmuﬁmofﬂwmlmﬁlnﬁhﬁe&lmmmismleud.

Inyo County RTPA $456,285 6 months

R-TEA 6/3/03
T Suppor
Reason for Project Delay:

This project has been delayed due to complications with the environmental document. Also the United States Forest Service has not completed their
DBE plan. We anticipate this project will be ready for a construction allocation in March or April of 2003.




February 26-27, 2003

Pending Time Extension/Waiver Requests
Reference No. 4.3c.- REVISED
Attachment 4

February 2003 Meeting Pending Waiver/Time Extension Requests

Regional Agency Exteasion Amount Number of Months Requested
Local Agency Fund Type Extended Deadline
CT Recommendation

Transportation Agency for Monterey $200,000 . : 18 months
County

STIP 12/30/04
Monterey County, Dept. of Public Works PS&E
Hall Road Overlay Support
PPNO 05-1153
Reason for Project Delay:

Thispmjwtwuwopedumoverhymditwumwthmmthefedutlmvimmhldocummtwouldbeupmwmnﬁcempﬁmexmﬁm.
Thmfore.dlfun&(ssw.ooowerepmmminm& However, after completing a field review on June 10, 2002, Caltrans staff indicated that
mﬁmmulmdiumuMhemaduddnemﬂwMtofmmmﬂ»pbjm A Natura! Environmental Study (NES) and a
Section 106 study must be performed. mcwmmobemwddmmmﬁmwimmus Fish snd Wildlife Service may be required based
on the NES. TheCoumyisinthepmulofhirhglwiwuwpafammemuiudmﬂiu. The studies will take spproximately 12 months to
ommlmduempmuuweysmbeemdumddmhgﬁnwmblmﬁngm. lfgmmlhﬁmioneededwithmlumoiu,madditiml
6 months wiil be needed. lnNwemberzooz,ﬂwCoumyrepmmwdmdllloemdSlB,owofﬂwﬂBmOwPA&ED. Since the PS&E portion
($200,000) cannot begin until environmenta! clearance is complete, the County requests an 18-month extension for allocation of the PS&E dollars.

Los Angeles County Metropolitan $5,380,000 8 months
Transportation Agency
STIP 1/8/04

City of Paimdale Construction
Avenue S Widening Support
PPNO 07-2365

Deadlins
Reason for Project Delay:

Construction funds for this project were allocated May 9, 2002, Coordination with multiple public agencies has significantly delayed the finalization
of the PS&E and the certification of right of way, with the delays being unforeseen and extraordinary. The project requires the following coordination,
not yet completed: 1) An encroachment permit from Caitrans, 2) An encroachment permit from Los Angeles County; 3) Permits and licenses from LA
County MTA and SCRRA;MA)MBMPNWWMWGL chmmwmmﬁmmmmwu,m
length of time required was unexpected. It is now anticipated that the coordination with these agencies will be complete by june 1, 2003, with right of
way certification at that time. Allowing 60 days for construction suthorization from Caltrans and lzodlynobidmdmmibodlc»{mdmmtim
contracts, the City should be abie to award the contract at the City's regularly scheduled council meeting of December 10, 2003. Therefore, the City is
requesting an 8-month extension for contract award.




" February 26-27, 2003

Pending Time Extension/Waiver Requests
Reference No. 4.3¢c.- REVISED
Attachment 5

February 2003 (cont.) Meeﬁgg}enﬁﬂaiverﬂm Extension Requests

Reglonal Agency Extension Amount Number of Months Requested
Local Agency Fund Type Extended Deadline
CT Recommendation
Los Angeles County Metropolitan $1,994,000 12 months
Transportation Agency
STIP 6/6/03
City of Alhambra Construction
Fremont Ave. Addition of SB thru lane Support
and RT lane
PPNO 07-7035
Award Deadline
Reason for Project Delay:

The construction funds for this project were allocated June 6, 2001. Fremont Avenue had to be redesigned due to the =710 interim improvements.
These improvements involved roadway improvement on Fremont from just south of the I-10 freeway to Villey Bivd. The two projects overlap at
Vailey. A dual southbound right tum lane at Valley was needed because the 710 freeway was not extended. In addition, a regional fiberoptic
communication trunk line was funded and affected the design of Fremont Avenue as it relates to traffic signal design and trunk line placement within
the proposed roadway improvements. The two projects were combined in order to achieve an estimated 15% cost efficiency. The right of way
process is in its final stage of certification by Caltrans. Upon receiving right of way certification, the City will advertise the project.

The City is requesting a 12-month extension for contract award. This will allow the City to coordinate various aspects of this complicated and
important project (i.e. I-719 interim, Fremont north of Valley, the regional communication trunk line, and finalizing the right of way certification.)
The City was not aware that the STIP funds could expire in June 2002 without an extension. The City of Alhambra has aiways used its State and
Feduﬂﬁmd:mﬁnn.mdhsbemw«ldnsvacludywiﬂaﬂwdimictmﬁﬁsmojm mCitybewmamofﬂwdndlinemﬁymd
immediately acted to request this extension inmﬂermmuinﬁ\eﬁmd&whichmvﬂyinpmtfmdﬁspmjmmdfmmgiml traffic.

Santa Barbara Council of Associated $537,000 20 months
Governments

TEA (STIP) 2/28/05
State Department of Parks and Recreation EB&P and PS&E
Construct 2.5 miles of Bikeway from Neutrat
Gaviota State Beach to Canada San Support
Onofre Rec. Area
PPNO B-1530
Reason for Project Delay:

The E&P and PS&E funds were allocated in Augu:tZOOOmdnmtbeexpendedby.lune 30, 2003. WimﬂwpuuwofﬂwZOOOPtrkBmd,tm
Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR, Acquisition and Development Division) has had the responsibility of designing and menaging hundreds of
Deferred Maintenance Projects, along with our normalty funded Capital Outlay Projects. In addition, a lawsuit settiement pertaining to ADA
accessibility added an unforeseen immediate and unanticipated workload from January through July 2002, Both the passage of the 2000 Park Bond
and the ADA settlement projects were beyond the control of the Department. The current staff situations aliow DPR to commit sufficient staff to
complete much of the tasks from within the Department. Due to sensitive cultural and natural resources, the Mitigated Negative Declaration and
Environmental Assessment process with approvals is anticipated taking 20 to 24 months to complete, adding additional time constraints beyond the
control of DPR. Substantial field investigations and routing adjustments have been conducted by DPR over the past few months to minimize potential
impacts to resources and to reduce the future construction costs. The requested extension of 20 months will ailow DPR staff time to complete all
studies and reports required to complete the environmental documents and allow for reasonable Caltrans and FHWA reviews.




